1		09-03	-2004		
	Form <b>PTO-1595</b> (Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ⇔ ▼	REI 10282		U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office	
	To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.				
	1. Name of conveying party(ies): ANTARES CAPITAL CORPORATION, AS AGENT		2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: _BREEZE-TORCA PRODUCTS, LLC Internal Address:		
	Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No				
	3. Nature of conveyance:				
9.2.04	<ul> <li>Assignment</li> <li>Security Agreement</li> <li>Other Release and Reas</li> </ul>	Merger Change of Name signment	Street Address: 243	30 E. Walton Boulevard	
			City: Auburn Hills	SState:_ <sup>MI</sup> _Zip:_48326	
	08/27/2004 Execution Date:		Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V No		
	4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):				
	A. Patent Application No.(s) 1	0185169		e of the application is: 261600	
	Additional numbers attached? Ves No				
	5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:		6. Total number of appli	cations and patents involved: 16	
			7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.4	41) <u></u> 640.00	
	Name: Attn: Penelope J.A. Agodoa		Enclosed		
	Federal Research Company, L 1030 15th Street, NW, Suite 92 Washington, DC 20005	LC	Authorized to be	e charged to deposit account	
	202.783.2700		8. Deposit account nun	nber:	
	Street Address:				
	City:State:	Zip:			
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
09/03	DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 2004-Signellure 00000004 10185169				
01 FC					
	Penelope S. Johnson	Kin	elope . Johna	m 08/30/2004	
	Name of Person Signir	•	Signature /	Date	
ļ	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:				
		Commissioner of Patents & T Washington,	rademarks, Box Assignments		

PATENT REEL: 015740 FRAME: 0880

## Patents

Title	Patent	Issue
	Number	Date
PIPE COUPLING FOR LAP JOINTS	4261600	4/14/81
PIPE COUPLING WITH OPEN SLEEVE	4312526	1/26/82
BAND CLAMP FOR AXLE ASSEMBLY AND THE LIKE	4623164	11/18/86
PIPE LAP JOINT WITH IMPROVED PULL-APART	4660862	4/28/87
STRENGTH		
PIPE LAP JOINT WITH COLLAPSIBLE SEALING ZONE	4629226	12/16/86
AND BAND CLAMP		
BAND CLAMP WITH IMPROVED CLAMPING	4813720	3/21/89
ARRANGEMENT		
HANGER CLAMP ASSEMBLY	5310158	5/10/94 ·
PIPE LAP JOINT WITH IMPROVED COLLAPSIBLE	5588680	12/31/96
SEALING ZONE		
LAP JOINT BETWEEN FLEX HOSE AND RIGID PIPE	5632513	5/27/97
PIPE LAP JOINT WITH IMPROVED COLLAPSIBLE	6089624	7/18/00
SLOT		
PIPE LAP JOINT WITH BRIDGED SLOT	6199921	3/13/01
BAND CLAMP	6269524	8/7/01
PIPE COUPLER	6758501	7/6/04
CLAMP FOR CLOSELY SPACED PIPES	6435565	8/20/02
BAND CLAMP	6519815	2/18/03

## **Patent Applications**

Title	<b>Application Number</b>	Filing Date
CLAMP FOR JOINING TUBULAR BODIES	10185169	6/27/02
(US20030015872; 01/23/2003)		

Patent Release and Reassignment- Breeze-Torca

PATENT REEL: 015740 FRAME: 0881

#### PATENT RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT is made as of August 27, 2004, by ANTARES CAPITAL CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, as Agent ("Agent").

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Agent and Breeze-Torca Products, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("**Breeze-Torca**"), were parties to that certain Patent Security Agreement dated as of May 16, 2003 (the "Security Agreement"; capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the respective meanings ascribed thereto in the Security Agreement), pursuant to which Breeze-Torca granted a security interest to Agent in, among other things, the Patents (as defined below) as security for certain obligations owing by Breeze-Torca to the financial institutions (collectively, the "Lenders") from time to time party to that certain Credit Agreement dated as of July 10, 2001 by and among Breeze Industrial Products Corporation, a Delaware corporation, such Lenders, and Agent, as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified and in effect from time to time, including the Patents set forth on Exhibit A hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded by the Assignment Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 26, 2003, at Reel 014210, Frame 0917; and

WHEREAS, Breeze-Torca has requested that Agent release its security interest in the Patents and reassign the same to Breeze-Torca;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

1. Agent hereby releases its security interest in all of Breeze-Torca's right, title and interest in and to all of the following:

(a) all patents and patent applications, the inventions and improvements described and claimed therein, all patentable inventions, and the reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part of any of the foregoing (all of the foregoing in this clause (a) and any part thereof are referred to herein as the "**Patents**"), including, without limitation, the Patents listed on <u>Exhibit A</u> annexed hereto;

(b) all Patent licenses, including, without limitation, the Patent licenses listed on Exhibit A annexed hereto;

(c) all products, proceeds, income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due and/or payable under or with respect to any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past, present and future infringements of any of the foregoing and the right to sue for past, present and future infringements of any of the foregoing.

2. Agent hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to Breeze-Torca, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Agent, all of Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Patents.

- Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank – [Signature Page Follows] IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Release and Reassignment to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

## **ANTARES CAPITAL CORPORATION,**

a Delaware corporation, as Agent

By: Name: Dar Title: Director

Patent Release and Reassignment- Breeze-Torca

PATENT REEL: 015740 FRAME: 0884

Title	Patent	Issue
	Number	Date
PIPE COUPLING FOR LAP JOINTS	4261600	4/14/81
PIPE COUPLING WITH OPEN SLEEVE	4312526	1/26/82
BAND CLAMP FOR AXLE ASSEMBLY AND THE LIKE	4623164	11/18/86
PIPE LAP JOINT WITH IMPROVED PULL-APART	4660862	4/28/87
STRENGTH		
PIPE LAP JOINT WITH COLLAPSIBLE SEALING ZONE	4629226	12/16/86 ·
AND BAND CLAMP		
BAND CLAMP WITH IMPROVED CLAMPING	4813720	3/21/89
ARRANGEMENT		
HANGER CLAMP ASSEMBLY	5310158	5/10/94 ·
PIPE LAP JOINT WITH IMPROVED COLLAPSIBLE	5588680	12/31/96
SEALING ZONE		
LAP JOINT BETWEEN FLEX HOSE AND RIGID PIPE	5632513	5/27/97
PIPE LAP JOINT WITH IMPROVED COLLAPSIBLE	6089624	7/18/00
SLOT		
PIPE LAP JOINT WITH BRIDGED SLOT	6199921	3/13/01
BAND CLAMP	6269524	8/7/01
PIPE COUPLER	6758501	7/6/04
CLAMP FOR CLOSELY SPACED PIPES	6435565	8/20/02
BAND CLAMP	6519815	2/18/03

### Patents

. . . .

# **Patent Applications**

Title	<b>Application Number</b>	Filing Date
CLAMP FOR JOINING TUBULAR BODIES	10185169	6/27/02
(US20030015872; 01/23/2003)		

Patent Release and Reassignment- Breeze-Torca